November 2004 1 M9999-111904
Micrel MIC29150/29300/29500/29750
MIC29150/29300/29500/29750
High-Current Low-Dropout Regulators
REV. 11/04
General Description
The MIC29150/29300/29500/29750 are high current, high
accuracy, low-dropout voltage regulators. Using Micrel's

negative transient voltage spikes. Five pin fixed voltage ver-
sions feature logic level ON/OFF control and an error flag
which signals whenever the output falls out of regulation.
Flagged states include low input voltage (dropout), output
current limit, overtemperature shutdown, and extremely high
voltage spikes on the input.
On the MIC29xx1 and MIC29xx2, the ENABLE pin may
be tied to VIN if it is not required for ON/OFF control. The
MIC29150/29300/29500 are available in 3- and 5-pin TO-220
and surface mount TO-263 packages. The MIC29750 7.5A
regulators are available in 3- and 5-pin TO-247 packages.
For applications with input voltage 6V or below, see MIC3715x LDOs.
Typical Application
Features
• High current capability
 MIC29150/29151/29152/29153 ................................ 1.5A
MIC29300/29301/29302/29303 ................................... 3A
MIC29500/29501/29502/29503 ................................... 5A
MIC29750/29751/29752 ........................................... 7.5A
• Low-dropout voltage ......................... 350mV at Full Load
• Low ground current
• Accurate 1% guaranteed tolerance
• Extremely fast transient response

1 2 3 4 5
Pinout   On all devices, the Tab is grounded.
MIC29150/29300/29500/29750 Three Terminal Devices:
Pin 1 = Input, 2 = Ground, 3 = Output
MIC29151/29301/29501/29751 Five Terminal Fixed Voltage
Devices:
Pin 1 = Enable, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output, 5 = Flag
MIC29152/29302/29502/29752 Adjustable with ON/OFF Control:
Pin 1 = Enable, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output, 5 = Adjust
MIC29153/29303/29503/ Adjustable with Flag:
Pin 1 = Flag, 2 = Input, 3 = Ground, 4 = Output, 5 = Adjust
Micrel MIC29150/29300/29500/29750
November 2004 2 M9999-111904
Ordering Information
Part Number Temp. Range* Volts Current Package Pb-Free
MIC29150-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-220
MIC29150-3.3BU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-263
MIC29150-3.3WT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-220 X
MIC29150-3.3WU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-263 X
MIC29150-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-220
MIC29150-5.0BU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-263
MIC29150-5.0WT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-220 X
MIC29150-5.0WU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-263 X
MIC29150-12BT -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-220
MIC29150-12BU -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-263
MIC29150-12WT -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-220 X
MIC29150-12WU -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-263 X
MIC29151-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-220-5
MIC29151-3.3BU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-263-5
MIC29151-3.3WU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 1.5A TO-263-5 X
MIC29151-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-220-5
MIC29151-5.0BU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 1.5A TO-263-5
MIC29151-12BT -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-220-5
MIC29151-12BU -40°C to +125°C 12 1.5A TO-263-5
MIC29152BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 1.5A TO-220-5
MIC29152BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 1.5A TO-263-5
MIC29152WU -40°C to +125°C Adj 1.5 TO-263-5 X
MIC29153BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 1.5A TO-220-5
MIC29153BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 1.5A TO-263-5
MIC29300-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-220
MIC29300-3.3BU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-263
MIC29300-3.3WT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-220 X
MIC29300-3.3WU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-263 X
MIC29300-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-220
MIC29300-5.0BU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-263
MIC29300-5.0WT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-220 X
MIC29300-5.0WU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-263 X
MIC29300-12BT -40°C to +125°C 12 3.0A TO-220
MIC29300-12BU -40°C to +125°C 12 3.0A TO-263
MIC29300-12WT -40°C to +125°C 12 3.0A TO-200 X
MIC29300-12WU -40°C to +125°C 12 3.0A TO-263 X
MIC29301-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-220-5
MIC29301-3.3BU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-263-5
MIC29301-3.3WU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 3.0A TO-263-5 X
MIC29301-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-220-5
MIC29301-5.0BU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-263-5
MIC29301-5.0WU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 3.0A TO-263-5 X
MIC29301-12BU -40°C to +125°C 12 3.0A TO-263-5
MIC29302BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-220-5
MIC29302BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-263-5
Micrel MIC29150/29300/29500/29750
November 2004 3 M9999-111904
MIC29302WU -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-263-5 X
MIC29303BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-220-5
MIC29303BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-263-5
MIC29303WU -40°C to +125°C Adj 3.0A TO-263-5 X
MIC29500-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 5.0A TO-220
MIC29500-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 5.0A TO-220
MIC29501-3.3BT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 5.0A TO-220-5
MIC29501-3.3BU -40°C to +125°C 3.3 5.0A TO-263-5
MIC29501-5.0BT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 5.0A TO-220-5
MIC29501-5.0BU -40°C to +125°C 5.0 5.0A TO-263-5
MIC29502BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-220-5
MIC29502BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-263-5
MIC29502WT -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-220-5 X
MIC29502WU -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-263-5 X
MIC29503BT -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-220-5
MIC29503BU -40°C to +125°C Adj 5.0A TO-263-5
MIC29750-3.3BWT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 7.5A TO-247-3
MIC29750-5.0BWT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 7.5A TO-247-3
MIC29751-3.3BWT -40°C to +125°C 3.3 7.5A TO-247-5
MIC29751-5.0BWT -40°C to +125°C 5.0 7.5A TO-247-5
MIC29752BWT -40°C to +125°C Adj 7.5A TO-247-5
* Junction Temperature.
November 2004 4 M9999-111904
Micrel MIC29150/29300/29500/29750
Absolute Maximum Ratings